According to the analysis of the fair value of the Company's assets (CGU Oil Transportation) using discounted future

cash flows as at 31 December 2023, the Company recognized a decrease in the carrying amount of Company's the

property, plant and equipment by 12,179,036 thousand tenge, including through the asset revaluation reserve by

7,638,849 thousand tenge and through profit and loss by 4,540,187 thousand tenge (Note 5). This decrease in the fair

value of CGU assets was due to a decrease in the projected volume of oil volume turnover and a change in the discount

rate (WACC).

As at 31 December 2024, the Company performed a fair value analysis of property, plant and equipment and determined

that there were no significant differences between the carrying amount of the Company’s property, plant and equipment

and the amount (except technological oil) which would have been determined using their fair value as at

31 December 2024.

The main assumptions used to estimate the fair value of CGU as at 31 December 2024 and 2023:

Sensitivity analysis of value of property plant and equipment for the change in the discount rate and long-term growth

rate is as follows:

In millions of Tenge
(Decrease)/

Increase in rate
Oil transportation

CGU

Discount rate (WACC) -0.5% 25,050

 +0.5% (23,152)

Long-term growth rate -0.5% (15,761)

 +0.5% 17,026

During 2024 and 2023, there were no transfers between Level 2 and Level 3, nor were there any transfers to Level 1.

In addition, during 2024, the Company recognized a decrease in the fair value of individual fixed assets in the total amount

of 368,462 thousand tenge (in 2023: 979,515 thousand tenge, including 788,922 thousand tenge through the revaluation

reserve  and 190,593 thousand tenge through profit and loss  (Note 5)).

4.3 Revaluation of technological oil

Technological oil is revalued at each reporting date, due to the fact that fluctuations are quite frequent and significant.